
Bydd cyfarfod y Gyd-Bwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu Bwrdd Gwasanaethau 
Cyhoeddus Cwm Taf yn cael ei gynnal yn Alby Davies Suite, Abercynon Sports 
Centre, Abercynon ON Dydd GWENER, 27AIN MEDI, 2019 am 2.00 PM.

Julia Nicholls (01443 424098) 

AGENDA

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau o'r Pwyllgor yn 
unol â gofynion Cod Ymddygiad y Cyngor.

Nodwch:
1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm y mae eu 

buddiant yn ymwneud ag e, a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw: a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu 
buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, mae rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r 
Cadeirydd pan fyddan nhw'n gadael.

2. COFNODION 
Cadarnhau cofnodion o gyfarfod Cydbwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu Bwrdd 
Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Cwm Taf a gynhaliwyd ar 22 Mawrth 2019.

3 - 8
3. NEWYDDION DIWEDDARAF AM Y CYNNYDD 

Derbyn cofnodion drafft Bwrdd Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Cwm Taf 
(Gorffennaf 2019) a Bwrdd Partneriaeth Strategol Cwm Taf (Mehefin 
2019) er gwybodaeth.

9 - 22
4. TROSOLWG O'R TREFNIADAU GAN GYNNWYS Y RHAGLEN 

WAITH AR GYFER Y DYFODOL - 2019/20 
Derbyn Mr Christian Hanagan, Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth, 
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol 
Rhondda Cynon Taf, a fydd yn rhoi trosolwg i'r Aelodau o'r trefniadau 
craffu ar gyfer Blwyddyn y Cyngor 2019/20, gan gynnwys y Rhaglen 
Waith ar gyfer y Dyfodol - 2019/20

23 - 34



5. CADEIRYDD BWRDD GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS CWM TAF 
Derbyn yr Athro Marcus Langley, Cadeirydd Bwrdd Gwasanaethau 
Cyhoeddus Cwm Taf (PSB), a fydd yn rhoi diweddariad am gynnydd y 
Bwrdd i'r Pwyllgor.

6. CYMUNEDAU SY'N FFYNNU 
Derbyn diweddariad mewn perthynas â'r cynnydd a wnaed yn erbyn 
amcan Cynllun Llesiant Cwm Taf “Cymunedau sy'n Ffynnu”  

35 - 44
7. UNRHYW EITEMAU ERAILL Y MAE'R CADEIRYDD YN EU 

HYSTYRIED YN RHAI BRYS 

8. ADRODDIADAU ER GWYBODAETH. 
 Bwrdd Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Cwm Taf - Adroddiad 

Blynyddol 2018/19

 Profiadau Niweidiol yn ystod Plen
[...]
tion Merthyr Tydfil (VAMT) on the role of VAMT giving details in relation to: 
 
What is VAMT, Core Services, Volunteering, Funding Advice and Assistance, Grant 
Administration, Governance Advice and Assistance, Engagement and Influence, 
Communications and Community Coordinators. 
 

1   Apologies for Absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C 
Barry (MTCBC), Councillor D Isaac (MTCBC), Councillor M 
Powell (RCT) and Mr J Jenkins Co-opted Member. 
 
Councillor D Sammon left the Meeting at 10.00 am. 

2   Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations) 

No Declarations of Interest were made. 

3   Minutes of Previous 
Meeting(s) 

The Committee approves as accurate (subject to any 
amendments) the Minutes of the following Meeting: 

3a   24/01/2019 Resolved that: 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held 24 January 2019 be 
accepted as a correct record. 

4   Progress Update - 
Cwm Taf PSB and 
Cwm Taf SPB 

The Chair welcomed Professor Marcus Langley Chair of the 
Public Service Board to the Meeting. 
 
Professor Langley updated the Committee on progress 
made by the PSB and gave details on: 
 

 Future relationship with Bridgend PSB – 
Partnership arrangements 

 Welsh Government Funding 

 The use of Data 

 Community Engagement 

 Clarifying objectives and developing progress 

 Development of the ‘Logic Module’ – Being clear 
about objectives and marketing 

 The four themes of the Delivery Plan 

 Involvement – Recent Youth Conference – Focus 
on Loneliness and Isolation 

 The Annual Report 

 Community Zones – Natural Resources Wales 

 Work with the Future Generations Commissioners – 
Adverse Childhood Experiences 

 Future Wellbeing assessment requirements  

 Public Service Board Newsletter 

 Collaboration with the Regional Partnership Board 

 The shift towards ‘Prevention’ and not ‘Intervention’ 

Tudalen 4



 
 
 
 

 

   

 
The following questions were then raised by the Committee 
and were responded to in detail by Profe
[...]
ers of the PSB to the meeting and apologies of 
absence were also provided. 

2. Declaration of 
Interest

There were no declarations of interest pertaining to the agenda.

3. Chair & Vice 
Chair 
Appointment

Members of the PSB agreed to appoint Professor Marcus Longley as the 
Chair of the PSB and Councillor Kevin O’Neill of MTCBC as the Vice-Chair. 

4. Matters 
arising

Members referred to the Cushman and Wakefield report and commented 
that the work was progressing in line with Regional requirements; 
however there were areas of work that were recognised as having limited 
benefit. CB emphasised that further opportunities are being explored. 
The Chair noted that it has served its purpose. 

It was AGREED that the Wakefield report would be included on the Work 
Plan to be reviewed at a future meeting of the PSB.  

5. Action Notes The Action Notes of the 7th May 2019 were approved as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting. 

6. Strategic 
Partnership 
Board - 
Update

Members received an update from the Chair of the SPB following their 
recent meeting. 

The Chair of the SPB referenced the ACES Lab opportunity, joint working 
arrangement and social prescribing. 

The Chair also informed the PSB that on the 11th of March, the Welsh 
Government started to look at National working and Members were 
asked to get together again to explore what it means. They agreed that 
two PSB would get together and look at opportunities available. They 
looked at early years/best start in life and social prescribing. They also 
considered utilising joint funding. The Chair emphasised that they 
remained realistic of restraints in terms of legislation. Members were 
informed that the SPB were also keen to establish a set of rules in order 
to understand the roles and scope of the board. 

The Chair of the SPB emphasised that discussions had ensued around 
where opportunities are best placed and questions were asked such as 
‘what is social prescribing’. 

The Chair concluded by informing Members that nothing had been noted 
during the meeting that had required escalation.  

Members AGREED to note the contents of the SPB update. 

Tudalen 11



No Item Outcome
e.g. decision/direction/approval next steps

7. Live Lab 
Update

Members received a PowerPoint presentation outlining the work 
undertaken through the live lab sessions. Members were asked to 
consider how to take these findings forward through the PSB. 

The Chair introduced the item reminding Members of the opportunity for 
the PSB to demonstrate how they can make a real difference by working 
and thinking differently to achieve the ambitious challenges set. 

BN and CW provided Members with a PowerPoint presentation and 
provided Members with an overview of theLiveLab sessions. 

The presentation made two recommendations to tackle and mitigate 
ACEs:- 

1. Communities understand and define for themselves their role in 
providing safe, stable nurturing relationships, environments and 
services. 

2. PSB, RPB and other commissioning bodies understand and 
implement the right measures so that service behaviours will 
change. 

Following the presentation, the Chair summarised the key points and 
asked Members to focus on two areas in particular:- 

 The Chair asked Members to think about how we re-craft 
measurements and objectives to drive behaviour; and, 

 The Chair emphasised that it is about communities working for 
themselves and about not telling communities what they need. 
The Chair stressed the importance of community engagement.  

Discussions ensued and Members of the Board felt that it was unclear 
where the strategic need is and stressed that the leadership of the PSB 
should not be denied. Members agreed that there has to be a degree of 
acceptance that there are some measurements that the PSB cannot 
exercise control over. Members considered if the measurements are 
working and if not, why not. Members also questioned if there was a 
process where the PSB could identify
[...]
 other areas were discussed which ‘will help 
scrutinise wider public service partnerships more effectively’. 

 
5.3     Further to the training session, Members are asked to consider whether there 

are any other training requirements they have in relation to the Cwm Taf PSB 
Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee. Support Officers will develop a 
schedule of training to suit those requirements which can be developed at any 
time throughout the year. 

 
6. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
6.1 An effective Forward Work Programme (FWP) will identify the issues that the 

JOSC wishes to focus on throughout the year and provide a clear rationale as 
to why particular issues have been selected, as well as the approach that will 
be undertaken. The intention is to adopt a flexible approach to the FWP and to 
revisit it at regular intervals to ensure the items are valid and worthwhile. 
Members’ input will also be sought on suggested topics for consideration as 
determining its own work programme and deciding on what evidence to seek 
to fulfil its scrutiny role; asking relevant and timely questions at meetings are 
all key to good scrutiny 

 
 6.2    This year, it is proposed that the JOSC agrees to scrutinise the development 

of one strand from the Cwm Taf Wellbeing Plan which will allow sufficient time 
for possible training sessions, work programme planning, site visits and/or 
presentations from Officers. Scrutinising one objective from the Cwm Taf 
Wellbeing Plan will also provide the Committee with the opportunity to 
produce a meaningful outcome at the end of the year.  

 
6.3     It is suggested that the JOSC consider progress made against the Cwm Taf 

Well-being Plan objective ‘Thriving Communities’. In doing so members of the 
JOSC will be able to ensure the PSB is taking all reasonable steps to meet its 
objectives, monitor progress to date and consider the extent to which 
differences are being made to the communities of Cwm Taf in improving the 
social, economical, envi
[...]
air of the Cwm Taf 
PSB) 

Scrutiny and Challenge:   

To receive the Chair of the Cwm Taf Public Service Board who will provide a verbal 

update on all progress made since his previous attendance to the meeting of the 

JOSC on Friday, 22nd March 2019. 

 

Development of Joint 
Overview & Scrutiny Work 
Programme and schedule 
of dates for Cwm Taf JOSC 
meetings. 

Service Director 
Democratic Services & 
Communications 
(RCTCBC) 

Scrutiny and Challenge:   

To receive a report from the Service Director Democratic Services & 

Communications (RCTCBC) in respect of developing a Forward Work Programme 

(FPW) for the Municipal Year 2019/20, agreeing a schedule of meetings of the 

JOSC and identifying any further training requirements. 

 

Cwm Taf Wellbeing Plan 
Objective- Thriving 
Communities 

Paul Mee RCTBCB 
Chris Hole Merthyr Tydfil 
CBC 
 

Scrutiny and Challenge:   

The Lead Officer(s) for this objective will provide an update on the progress made 

to date in relation to this objective within ‘Our Cwm Taf’ Wellbeing Plan. Members 

will have the opportunity to monitor progress in this area and identify whether the 

PSB is meeting its objectives. 

   

 

T
udalen 29



Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme Descriptors 2019/20 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change)    APPENDIX A 

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

Date to be 
confirmed 
 
December 2019 
 

Joint Overview & Scrutiny 
Work Programme and 
schedule of dates for Cwm 
Taf JOSC meetings. 
 

Service Director Democratic 
Services & Communications 
(RCTCBC) 
 
 

Scrutiny and Challenge:   

To receive a report from the Service Director Democratic Services & 
Communications (RCTCBC) in respect of the confirmed  Joint Overview & Scrutiny 
Work Programme and schedule of dates for Cwm Taf JOSC meetings for the 
Municipal Year 2019/20.  

Cwm Taf Wellbeing Plan 
Objective- Thriving 
Communities 

Paul Mee RCTBCB 
Chris Hole Merthyr Tydfil 
CBC 
 

Scrutiny and Challenge:   
The Lead Officer(s) for this objective will provide further information in respect of 
items identified by JOSC for further consideration and within its remit of 
monitoring progress on the PSBs implementation of the well-being objective. 
 

Any updates from the 
Committee Chair in respect 
of the PSB meetings 

Committee Chair – Cllr Jill 
Bonetto 

 

Presentations/Site 
Meetings/Training 
requirements to be 
confirmed 
 
 

Service Director Democratic 
Services & Communications 
(RCTCBC) 

 

Date to be 
confirmed 
 
 
 
 
March 2020 

Progress update on Public 
Services Board (PSB) 

Professor Marcus Longley 
(Chair of the Cwm Taf PSB) 

Scrutiny and Challenge:   

To receive the Chair of the Cwm Taf Public Service Board who will provide a 

verbal update on all progress made in respect of the Wellbeing Plan. 

Joint Overview & Scrutiny 
Draft Annual Report 
 
 
 

Service Director Democratic 
Services & Communications 
(RCTCBC) 

Scrutiny and Challenge: 
To receive the draft Joint Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report 

Any updates from the 
Committee Chair in respect 
of the PSB meetings 
  

Committee Chair – Cllr Jill 
Bonetto 

 

T
udalen 30



Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme Descriptors 2019/20 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change)    APPENDIX A 

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

 
 
 

Presentations/Site 
Meetings/Training 
requirements to be 
confirmed 

Service Director Democratic 
Services & Communications 
(RCTCBC) 
 
 

 

    

T
udalen 31



T
udalen w

ag



APPENDIX B 

INFORMATION TO CONSIDER AS PART OF DRAFTING THE JOSC FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019/20  

 

 

 

Proposed 
Item(s) 

 

Is this item within the 
remit of the Joint 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee? 

 

Is it a public interest 
item? 

 

What is the expected  
outcome from  
receiving  
this item? 

 

What can be 
achieved? 

 

What information 
should be reported to 
the meeting and how 
(e.g. Report 
accompanied with 
Power Point) 

 

Meeting the 5 WOW’s? 
Integration 

Collaboration 
Long term 

Involvement 
Prevention     

 
 
 

      

 
 
 

      

 
 
 

      

 
 
 

      

       

 
 
 

      

 

T
udalen 33



T
udalen w

ag



CWM TAF PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD 
JOINT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

27TH SEPTEMBER 2019 

CWM TAF PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD JOINT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
DEVELOPING COMMUNITY ZONES IN CWM TAF 

 
 
Author(s); Paul Mee, Director Public Health, Protection & Community Services, 

Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
 Chris Hole, Head of Community Wellbeing & Prevention, Merthyr Tydfil 

County Borough Council 
 Wendy Edwards, Service Director, Community Services, Rhondda 

Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Joint Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee with a progress report on the implementation of the delivery 
plan for objective 1 of the Cwm Taf Well-Being Plan. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members: 

 

 Scrutinise the progress that has been made with the delivery of the action plan, 
and 

 Consider if there are any matters arising from the report that Members would 
wish to give further scrutiny, and 

 Consider holding future meetings of the committee at each of the Community 
Hubs. 

 
3. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To provide members of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the 

opportunity to examine the progress with the delivery of one of the objectives 
of the Cwm Taf Wellbeing Plan and identify any other matters that Members 
may wish to further consider in the future. 

 
4. BACKGROUND 
 

Cwm Taf Public Services Board – Cwm Taf Well-being Plan 2018-2023  
 

4.2  The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 is about improving the 
social, economic, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales. The Act 
places a well-being duty on public bodies that they must carry out sustainable 

 

 

Tudalen 35

Agendwm 6



development, including publishing well-being objectives and taking all 
reasonable steps to meet those.  

 
4.3 Following completion of its Well-being assessment, the Cwm Taf Public 

Services Board (PSB) set the following three objectives:  
 

• To promote safe, confident, strong and thriving communities improving the 
well-being of residents and visitors and building on our community assets.  

• To help people live long and healthy lives and overcome any challenges.  
• To grow a strong local economy with sustainable transport that attracts 

people to live, work and play in Cwm Taf.  
 
4.3 In addition, the PSB identified that across these objectives it will need to work 

differently to tackle loneliness and social isolation. In the short term (1-2 years), 
the PSB proposed to develop Community Zones as an area or place based 
approach focussing support to improve outcomes for our areas with the greatest 
challenges. 

 
4.4 In determining where the Community Zone should be located, consideration 

was given to the population size, natural boundaries and town centres, 
identifiable communities, alignment with school catchment areas, existing 
community support such as Flying Start and availability of public transport.
[...]
ated that this will focus on consolidating the good progress that has been 
made with the development of the two Community Hubs and the creation of the 
Neighbourhood Networks.  

 
6.2 Much of the focus of activity in year 1 was on creating each Community Hub 

and establishing the Neighbourhood Networks. Now these are in place there is 
a need to focus attention on maximising the benefit of the approach and 
opportunities for integrated service delivery with partners. In addition, the 
neighbourhood networks need to establish a new way of working with the 
communities which sees local residents actively engaged in decisions around 
the services they need and being involved in their communities. 

 
7 AREAS FOR DEVELOPMENT AND CONSIDERATION BY MEMBERS 
 
7.1 Members of the Committee may wish to consider the following issues when 

scrutinising the progress with this objective: 

Tudalen 40



 
7.2 Sustainability – a key risk to the long term future of these facilities is the 

dependence on external grant funding and the ability to generate revenue 
through income. Members may wish to consider how we ensure the long term 
viability of this approach. 

 
7.3 Integration – the development of this approach will support all of the well-

being objectives identified within the Well Being Plan. Members may wish to 
consider how this approach is integrated with the other well-being objectives. 

 
7.4 Partnership – the development of each Community Hub and Zone has been 

led by the respective Councils in partnership with the third sector. Now that 
the facilities and infrastructure are in place there is a need to maximise the 
potential benefits of a “one public service” approach. Members may wish to 
consider what other public services may be able to contribute to the further 
development of this approach. 

 
7.4 Evaluation – Data Cymru have been supporting the PSB to develop an 

evaluation framework for the Well-being Plan. Some progress has been made 
in regard to this objective but this has yet to be finalised and is necessary to 
determine the outcomes achieved. Members may wish to consider how we 
measure the impact and outcomes of this approach. 

 

7.5 Members may wish to consider holding future meetings of this committee at the 
two Community Hubs as this would enable Members to view the facilities and 
meet with partner organisations working from the Hubs. 

 
8. EQUALITY OR DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 There are no equality or diversity implications arising from this report. 

9. CONSULTATION 

9.1 In developing its proposals for Community Zones, the Cwm Taf PSB undertook two 
community engagement events in November 2017. One of these was held at 
Tylorstown Sports Centre, the other at The Gurnos. The event in Tylorstown was 
attended by approximately 60 local residents and the event in The Gurnos by 
approximately 30 local residents. 

 
9.2 Each event took the format of a facilitated workshop where residents were asked 

what was good about their community, what they would change if they could and 
how they would like to be involved in deciding what happens in their community. 
The feedback from the event identified that the greatest strength was undoubtedly 
the community spirit and how people supported each other. Many residents 
highlighted the perceived loss of local services and amenities as a key thing they 
would change. 

 
9.3 Those in attendance expressed an interest in being involved in local decisions but 

would welcome a different approach that kept them engaged rather than what was 

perceived to be a series of consultations with little or no follow up. Many people 

provided their contact details. 

Tudalen 41



9.4 In relation to the development of Yr Hwb in Ferndale a four week focussed 
consultation was undertaken from the 19th February to 19th March 2018. The 
consultation used a range of methods including a questionnaire, four drop-in 
engagement events, an email to all 1344 library users and 

Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CWM TAF PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD JOINT OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting of the Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on Friday, 27 September 2019 at 2.00 pm at the Alby Davies Suite, Abercynon Sports 

Centre, Abercynon.

County Borough Councillors - Cwm Taf Public Services Board Joint Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee Members in attendance:-

J. Bonetto (Chair)

 W Jones RCT CBC D Isaac Merthyr Tydfil CBC

Co-optees

Mr M Jehu, Local Health Board (LHB)
Mr J Maguire (Merthyr Tydfil Citizen Representative)

Mrs A Lewis (RCT Citizen Representative)

Public Service Board (PSB)

Professor M Langley, (Chair, PSB)
Ms K Smith, PSB Support Officer
Ms L Toghill, PSB Support Officer

Officers in attendance

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director Democratic Services & Communications, RCT CBC
Mr P Mee, Director Public Health Protection & Community Services, RCT CBC

Mr C Hole, Head of Community Wellbeing & Prevention, Merthyr Tydfil CBC
Mrs W. Edwards, Service Director Community Services RCT CBC

Mr K O’Donovan, Change and Performance Manager, Merthyr Tydfil CBC

1  Apologies 

Apologies of absence were received from County Borough Councillor M. Powell, 
G. Caple and D. Macey (Rhondda Cynon Taf), C. Barry, M. Jones and T. 
Skinner (Merthyr Tydfil CBC)

2  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

3  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 22nd 
March 2019 as an accurate reflection of the meeting.



4  Progress Update 

Members received the draft Minutes of the Cwm Taf Public Services Board (16th 
July 2019) and the Cwm Taf Strategic Partnership Board (25th June 2019) and 
RESOLVED to acknowledge the draft minutes for information.

5  Overview of Arrangements including the Forward Work Programme 
2019/20 

The Service Director Democratic Services & Communications presented his 
report outlining to Members of the Cwm Taf Public Service Board Joint 
Overview& Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) their role in undertaking scrutiny of the 
Cwm Taf Public Service Board (PSB).  Members were asked to consider and 
develop the forward work programme which was attached for information.
Since its inaugural meeting on the 20th February 2017 the JOSC has met 
consistently with a view to reviewing the governance of the PSB, acting as 
statutory consultees on the well-being assessment and well-being plan and 
monitoring progress of the implementation of the well-being plan and engaging 
in the PSB planning cycle. Members were reminded that as the committee works 
on a rotational basis the Chair and support arrangements are with Rhondda 
Cynon Taf County Borough Council.

The JOSC was reminded that in July 2019 a joint scrutiny training session had 
been held to equip members with the skills, knowledge and confidence to carry 
out their role, to challenge the decisions made and actions taken by the PSB. 
The Service Director Democratic Services & Communications proposed that this 
municipal year it was intended that the JOSC consider developing a more 
streamlined and focussed work programme to ensure a more outcome based 
approach is taken forward. As such, fewer items will be included on the forward 
work programme and it is anticipated that the JOSC consider progress made 
against the Cwm Taf Well-being Plan objective ‘Thriving Communities 
(developing Community Zones in RCT and Merthyr Tydfil)’. To this end the 
JOSC will be in a position to better assess the impact of the work on the 
communities of the Cwm Taf in respect of social, economic, environmental and 
cultural well-being of the area.

In conclusion, the Service Director Democratic Services & Communications 
asked JOSC to review the attached forward work programme to consider 
whether it represents a balanced approach to their work for the municipal year 
2019/2020.

The Co-opted Member for the Local Health Board (LHB) agreed that there had 
previously been a lack of scrutiny and to that end he felt the JOSC had not been 
able to fulfil its role. To serve as a reminder to all members of the JOSC he 
suggested that the five core statutory functions are included as a standard on 
the agenda as they represent all that the JOSC should be considering. A further 
proposal included identifying a number of key headings from the PSB delivery 
plan to take forward.

The Chair confirmed the intention to arrange informal meetings in between the 
formal JOSC business to include site visits which will add value and insight to 
the forward work programme.

It was RESOLVED:-



 1. To agree the JOSC forward work programme subject to details of the definite 
schedule and location of future formal and informal meetings being included 
before circulation and endorsed at the next formal meeting of the JOSC; and
2. To include the five core statutory functions as a standard item on future 
agendas;

6  Chair of the Cwm Taf Public Service Board (PSB) 

The Chair welcomed Professor Marcus Langley, Chair of the Cwm Taf Public 
Service Board (PSB) to the meeting to update Members on progress made by 
the PSB.

For the benefit of new Members to the JOSC, the Chair of the PSB outlined the 
structure and governance arrangements of the Board and highlighted the key 
intention to ensure everyone works together to improve the well-being of the 
Cwm Taf communities, now and in the future, through effective partnership 
working.  Members were reminded that the Cwm Taf Well-being Plan was 
published on the 4th May 2018 and sets out the four Well-being objectives that 
the PSB has committed to deliver in partnership and also sets out the steps, 
ranging from immediate to longer term steps that the PSB intends to deliver. The 
four well-being objectives are Thriving Communities, Strong Economy, Healthy 
People and Loneliness and Isolation.  

The Chair of the PSB updated JOSC on the steady progress within each of the 
four well-being objectives which has been captured in the PSB Annual Report 
2018/19, published in July 2019 and sets out the first year's achievements which 
have demonstrated how the Board has been working differently, thinking long-
term and working in a creative and co-ordinated way through the lens of the 
Wellbeing and Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. The Chair assured 
members of the scrutiny committee that progress within each of the objectives 
would be shared with them on a regular basis.

The Chair referenced the Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACES) live lab 
sessions, joint working and social prescribing which is an opportunity to 
demonstrate how the PSB can make a real difference by working and thinking 
differently. He reported that the LiveLab session, held in conjunction with the 
Office of Future Generations Commissioner, had been externally facilitated 
where ideas had been filtered and refined resulting in an innovative approach. 
He also referred to the importance of social prescribing and the role of the PSB 
in developing and supporting existing services. The Chair reported on the 
improved governance arrangements and the positive impact the PSB support 
officers have made to the overall progress of the Board. 

The Chair stressed the importance of evaluating the outcomes of the PSB work 
to understand the differences that are being made to the Cwm Taf communities. 

There followed a discussion following the Chair’s presentation on the importance 
of dealing with the real issues within our communities and not just reaching 
targets and the benefits of providing those in need with real employment 
opportunities. It was suggested that the two key issues highlighted, the Live Lab 
sessions and social prescribing would be two very relevant topics and legitimate 
items to include on the JOSC forward work programme. In response the Chair of 
the JOSC confirmed that the objective ‘Thriving Communities (developing 
Community Zones across Cwm Taf)’ had been identified for its cross cutting 



themes which would encompass matters such as social prescribing.

Members discussed projects that were underway in their own areas such as the 
'Muddy Boots Walking Group' in Treherbert, which are having an impact on 
people's lives and addressing real issues through social prescribing but some 
Members felt that more awareness was needed to promote the community work 
which was being run in the main by local volunteers.

Following discussion it was RESOLVED to acknowledge the Chair's update from 
the PSB and his commitment to attend a future meeting of the JOSC to deliver a 
further progress update. 

7.  Thriving Communities 

The Director Public Health, Protection and Community Services (RCT), the Head 
of Community Wellbeing & Prevention (Merthyr Tydfil CBC) and the Service 
Director, Community Services (RCT) presented their joint report in respect of the 
implementation of the delivery plan for Objective One of the Cwm Taf Well-being 
Plan.

In the first instance the Director Public Health, Protection and Community 
Services provided background to the PSB Cwm Taf Well-Being Plan 2018-2023 
and to the development of the Community Zones which had been born out of the 
realisation that tackling the issues in our most disadvantaged communities 
required a different approach. The location of the two community zones had 
been identified based on need and from a number of sources such as 
community size and existing community support which had resulted in two 
community hubs being established in Ferndale in the Rhondda Fach (RCT) and 
the Gurnos (Merthyr Tydfil).

Progress in the first year has seen the opening of Hwb Glynrhedynog at 
Ferndale in July 2019 and Calon Las in the Gurnos in September 2019, both of 
which are led by anchor organisations and have made significant progress in 
delivering outcomes for their respective communities. A number of important 
services are co-located within the respective hubs such as the Library service 
which shares the Hwb space in Ferndale and health visitors and employment 
support in the Gurnos community hub. The Service Director, Community 
Services confirmed that the co-location of the library has had a positive impact 
on staff feeling more valued within their community.

The Director outlined plans for the next stage such as progressing the 
Community Co-ordinator role as well as building on the good progress made 
within the first year. He emphasised the importance of evaluating the impact of 
the community hubs in the future to assess the differences that are being made 
to the communities through an evaluation framework which is being developed 
jointly with Data Cymru.

In order to assist Members to identify any matters that they may wish to consider 
in greater detail, the Director asked them to reflect on a number of key questions 
such as how the progress and performance of the Community Hubs can be 
measured and how do they present an opportunity for the delivery of the wider 
well-being objectives? Furthermore, how can the longer term sustainability of the 
community hubs be guaranteed when the long term future of the service 
providers is to some extent dependent on external grant funding?
 



The Director added that following the proof of concept, that ten other areas have 
been identified as locations for community hubs across the Cwm Taf footprint 
such as Porth in RCT, focussing on areas of greater needs. The Community Hub 
in Mountain Ash opened in June 2019 using an under-utilised facility and has 
recorded 37,000 visits within the first 3 months and has doubled its library 
membership.  

The Head of Community Wellbeing & Prevention stated that universal provision 
and a holistic approach are key to the success of the initiative as is listening and 
prioritising the matters that the communities say are important to them. He 
added that it is crucial that all partners take an active role and work together to 
make the project sustainable in the long term.

Members of the JOSC discussed the report and commended the progress of the 
community hubs in their first year and concluded that case studies of service 
users would be key to evaluating the success of the initiative together with 
capturing pride and self-esteem of service users.

In conclusion, the Director Public Health, Protection & Community Services 
warned against becoming complacent following the success of the first year but 
to consider what other public bodies can enhance the ‘one public service’ 
approach. It was proposed that Members consider holding future meetings or 
visit the two community hubs to view the facilities first hand to meet with service 
users and partner organisations working from the Hubs.

Following discussions it was RESOLVED to:-

1. Commend the progress of the Community Hubs located at Ferndale and the 
Gurnos and the progress for objective 1 of the Cwm Taf Well-being plan;

2. Arrange a visit to the Hubs (as part of the series of informal meetings) for 
members of the JOSC to see the facilities and meet with partner agencies 
working from them; and

3. Consider areas for development such as sustainability, integration,   
partnership and evaluation of the initiative, (the latter to be evidenced by case 
studies of service users) at the next formal meeting of the JOSC. 

8 Reports for Information 

The Service Director Democratic Services & Communications referred Members 
to the links within the agenda to the reports for information in respect of the PSB 
Annual Report 2018/19 and the Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) in Cwm 
Taf. 

He stated that although these reports are for information only, any queries can 
be directed to the Scrutiny inbox in RCT via the email address on the agenda.

The meeting closed at 15.50pm J. Bonetto
Chair


